independent press is under attack, and called for the protection of  the media, adding, that 

democracy is in danger when a free press is threatened. 

Content analysis (CA) complemented with critical incident analysis (CIA) were adopted as 

methods of  investigation. One hundred and thirty-four (134) news stories published/aired by 

32 media organisations (10 national dailies, 18 online news platforms, and four (4) broadcast 

organisations) on civic space infringements by state and non-state actors formed the study 

population. 

Quantitative data gathered from CA were analysed using simple percentages, infographics and